financial award given to teachers after fulfilling the requirements that have been set. For government 

teachers (PNS), the professional allowance received is one month of basic salary and for non-civil servant 

permanent teachers per month receive Rp. 1,500,000 (one million five hundred thousand rupiah) after 

meeting the requirements in accordance with the provisions of the applicable laws, and are subject to income 

tax in accordance with tax provisions. The provision of teacher professional allowances is motivated by the 

Law on Teachers and Lecturers article 1 Number 14 of 2005 which mandates that the position of teachers is